
Round 2 – Capital Improvements

Projects Approved by Secretary Norton on June 26, 2001

The Secretary allocated $5 million to capital improvements on federal lands in Southern Nevada. 
This amount allows for the completion of the top 20 priorities on the following list of approved
projects.  Should one or more of the top 20 priority projects be removed from the list, or where
actual costs are less than the funded amount, additional projects may be funded in the order
presented on the list.  The projects that were approved but not funded are identified by shading
on the following table.  These projects will be carried over to Round 3 for potential funding in
the next expenditure cycle.
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Round

1

NPS Lake Mead

NRA

Water Safety Center* $400,000

1 FS Spr. Mtn.

NRA

Kyle Canyon Visitor Center Lead Paint

Remediation

$350,000 $350,000

2 BLM Red Rock

NCA

Red Rock Visitor Center exhibit

upgrades (phase 2)

$500,000 $850,000

3 NPS Lake Mead

NRA

Universal accessability for physically

challenged visitors and employees*

$240,000 $1,090,000

4 FWS Ash

Meadows

Restore Longstreet Cabin (historical

structure)

$90,000 $1,180,000

5 BLM Red Rock

NCA

Red Spring Restoration and

Interpretation

$150,000 $1,330,000

6 FWS Desert

NWR

Replace obsolete phone line at Corn

Creek

$100,000 $1,430,000

7 NPS Lake Mead

NRA

Rehabilitate public restrooms at Alan

Bible Visitor Center

$58,000 $1,488,000

8 NPS Lake Mead

NRA

Extension of the Historical Railroad

Trail to Hoover Dam

$495,000 $1,983,000

9 BLM Red Rock

NCA

Red Rock Wild Horse and Burro Herd

Management Area water wells &

fencing

$190,000 $2,173,000

10 FWS Desert

NWR &

Ash

Meadows

 Volunteer Housing $306,000 $2,479,000

11 NPS Lake Mead

NRA

Construct Hemenway Group

Campground - Phase 1*

$365,000 $2,844,000
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12 NPS Lake Mead

NRA

Enhance Shoreline access/protect

habitat at Stewart Po int*

$250,000 $3,094,000

13 FWS Desert

NWR

Equipment shelters $400,000 $3,494,000

14 BLM Gold Butte Construct Gold Butte Field Station $300,000 $3,794,000

15 NPS Lake Mead

NRA

Prepare sites for installation of wayside

exhibits*

$198,000 $3,992,000

16 FWS Desert

NWR

Replace boundary and interpretive signs $226,000 $4,218,000

17 BLM Indian

Springs

Cactus Springs and Bitter springs

restoration 

$12,000 $4,230,000

18 NPS Lake Mead

NRA

Replace boat ramp* $317,000 $4,547,000

19 NPS Lake Mead

NRA

Improve trail head to the Wetlands

Trail, River Mtn. Loop Trail and Bluffs

Trail*

$289,000 $4,836,000

20 BLM Sunrise

SRMA

Fence bear poppy restoration areas $100,000 $4,936,000

21 FWS Desert

NWR

Rehabilitate Mormon W ells Picnic Area $320,000 $5,256,000

22 NPS Lake Mead

NRA

Replace deteriorated floating restrooms

with sanitation stations*

$385,000 $5,641,000

23 NPS Lake Mead

NRA

Rehabilitate p icnic shelters at Callville

Bay, Boulder Beech, Las Vegas Bay

and Cottonwood Cove*

$378,000 $6,019,000

24 NPS Lake Mead

NRA

Protection of Natural and Cultural

Resources from illegal off-road vehicles

$200,000 $6,219,000

25 NPS Lake Mead

NRA

Construct Hemenway Group

Campground - Phase 2*

$485,000 $6,704,000

26 NPS Lake Mead

NRA

Plan, design and produce orientation

and trail head kiosks waysides - Phase

2*

$190,000 $6,894,000

27 NPS Lake Mead

NRA

Replace deteriorated back-country vault

toilets*

$405,000 $7,299,000

28 NPS Lake Mead

NRA

Pave Boulder Beach shoreline road -

Phase 1*

$487,000 $7,786,000

29 NPS Lake Mead

NRA

Construct parking lot for echo bay

launch ramp - Phase 1*

$487,000 $8,273,000
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30 NPS Lake Mead

NRA

Replace asphalt roads & campsite pads. 

Install campsite water and power at

Cottonwood Cove campgrounds*

$630,000 $8,903,000

31 NPS Lake Mead

NRA

Rehabilitate picnic facilities at Rogers

Springs, Redstone and Blue Point

Springs*

$398,000 $9,301,000

32 NPS Lake Mead

NRA

Replace tables & grills in picnic areas

and campgrounds*

$482,000 $9,783,000

33 NPS Lake Mead

NRA

Pave Boulder Beach Shoreline Road -

Phase 2

$461,000 $10,244,000

34 NPS Lake Mead

NRA

Construct Hemenway Group

Campground - Phase 3*

$455,000 $10,699,000

35 NPS Lake Mead

NRA

Construct parking lot for echo bay

launch ramp - Phase 2*

$425,000 $11,124,000

36 NPS Lake Mead

NRA

Replace inner section of  Government

Dock*

$461,000 $11,585,000

37 NPS Lake Mead

NRA

Provide solar lighting at launch

ramps/courtesy docks/marine search and

rescue caches*

$60,000 $11,645,000

38 NPS Lake Mead

NRA

Construct Government Boating

Repair/Aids to navigation complex

$825,000 $12,470,000

39 NPS Lake Mead

NRA

Construct parking lot for echo bay

launch ramp - Phase 3*

$480,000 $12,950,000

40 NPS Lake Mead

NRA

Protection of Museum

Collections/Stabilization of historical

structure

$336,950 $13,286,950

41 NPS Lake Mead

NRA

Construct parking lot for echo bay

launch ramp - Phase 4*

$483,000 $13,769,950

TOTAL $13,769,950

*Nominated for Round 1, but not selected


